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Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 
Administrator 

September 6, 1974 

General Services Administration 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Sampson: 

In keeping with the tradition established by other former 
Presidents.. it is my desire to donate to the United States.. at a future 
date, a substantial portion of my Presidential materials which are of 
historical value to our Country. In donating these Presidential 
materials to the United States, it will be my desire that they be made 
available~. with appropriate restrictions, for research and study. 

In the interim, so that my materials may be preserved, 
I offer to transfer to the Administrator of General Services (the 
"Administrator"} .. for deposit .. pursuant to 44 U.S. C. Section 2101, 
.!!_seq. .. all of my Presidential historical materials as defined in 
44 U.S. C. Section 2101 (hereinafter "Materials"), which are located 
within the metropolitan area of the District of Columbia, subject to 
the following: 

1. The Administrator agrees to accept solely for 
the purpose of deposit the transfer of the Materials, 
and in so accepting the Materials agrees to abide 
by each of the terms and conditions contained herein. 

2. In the event of my death prior to the expiration of 
the three-year time period established in para­
graph 7A hereof .. the terms and conditions contained 
herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit 
of the executor of my estate for the duration of 
said period. 

3. I retain all legal and equitable title to the Materials, 
including all literary property rights. 
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4. The Materials shall, upon acceptance of this 
ofier by the Administrator, be deposited 
temporarily in an existing facility belonging 
to the United States, located within the State 
of California near my present residence. The 
Materials shall remain deposited in the temporary 
California facility until such time as there may be 
established, with my approval, a permanent 
Presidential archival depository as provided for 
in 44 U.S. C. Section 2108. 

5. The Administrator shall provide in such 
temporary depository and in any permanent 
Presidential archival depository reasonable 
office space for my personal use in accordance 
with 44 U.S. C. Section 2108 (f). The Materials 
in their entirety shall be deposited within such 
office space in the manner described in para­
graph 6 hereof. 

6. Within both the temporary and any permanent 
Presidential archival depository, all of the 
Materials shall be placed within secure storage 
areas to which access can be gained only by use 
of two keys. One key, essential for access, shall 
be given to me alone as custodian of the Materials. 
The other key may be duplicated and entrusted by 
you to the Archivist of the United States or to 
members of his stafi. 

7. Access to the Materials within the secure areas, 
with the exception of recordings of conversations 
in the White House and the Executive Office 
Building which are governed by paragraphs 8 and 9 
hereof, shall be as follows: 
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·For a period of three years from the date 
of this instrument. I agree not to withdraw 
from deposit any originals of the Materials. 
except as provided in subparagraph B below 
and paragraph 10 herein. During said three­
year period. I may make reproductions of 
any of the originals of the Materials and 
withdraw from deposit such reproductions 
for any use I may deem appropriate. Except 
as provided in subparagraph B below. access 
to the Materials shall be limited to myself • 
and to such persons as I may authorize from 
time to time in writing. the scope of such 
access to be set forth by me in each said 
written authorization. Any request for 
access to the Materials made to the Administra­
tor. the Archivist of the United States or any 
member of their staffs shall be referred to me. 
After three years I shall have the right to 
withdraw from deposit without formality any 
or all of the Materials to which this paragraph 
applies and to retain such withdrawn Materials 
for any purpose or use I may deem appropriate. 
including but not limited to reproduction. 
examination. publication or display by myself 
or by anyone else I may approve. 

B. In the event that production of the Materials 
or any portion thereof is demanded by a 
subpoena or other order directed to any 
official or employee of the United States. 
the recipient of the subpoena or order shall 
immediately notify me so that I may respond 
thereto, as the owner and custodian of the 
Materials. with sole right and power of access 
thereto and., if appropriate., assert any privilege 
or defense I may have. Prior to any such 
production. I shall inform the United States 
so it may inspect the subpoenaed materials 
and determine whether to object to its pro­
duction on grounds of national.security or 
any other privilege. ~ 

• <:.. 
i-.1 "' 
~ ~ 
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8. The tape recordings of conversations in the 
White House and Executive Office Building 
which will be deposited pursuant to this 
instrument shall remain on deposit until 
September 1, 1979. I intend to and do hereby 
donate to the United States, such gift to be 
effective September 1, 1979, all of the tape 
recordings of conversations in the White House 
and Executive Office Building conditioned however 
on my continuing right of access as specified in 
paragraph 9 hereof and on the further condition 
that such tapes shall be destroyed at the time of 
my death or on September 1, 1984, whichever , 
event shall first occur. Subsequent to 
September 1, 1979 the Administrator shall 
destroy such tapes as I may direct. I impose 
this restriction as other Presidents have before 
me to guard against the possibility of the tapes 
being used to injure, embarrass, or harass any 
person and properly to safeguard the interests of 
the United States. 

9. Access to recordings of conversations in the 
White House and Executive Office Building within 
the secure areas shall be restricted as follows: 

. A. I agree not to withdraw from deposit any 
originals of the Materials, except as 
provided in subparagraph B and paragraph 10 
below, and no reproductions shall be made 
unless there is mutual agreement. Access 
to the tapes shall be limited to myself, and 
to such persons as I may authorize from 
time to time in writing, the scope of such 
access to be set forth by me in each said 
written authorization. No person may 
listen to such tapes without my written 
prior approval. I reserve to myself such 
literary use of the information on the tapes. 

B. In the event that production of the Materials 
or any portion thereof is demanded by a 
subpoena or other order directed to any 
official or employee of the United States, 
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the recipient of the subpoena or order 
shall immediately notify me so that I 
may respond thereto. as the owner and 
custodian of the Materials. with sole right 
and power of access thereto and. if appro­
priate. assert any privilege or defense I 
may have. Prior to any such production. 
I shall inform the United States so it may 
inspect the subpoenaed materials and 
determine whether to object to its pro­
duction on grounds of national security 
or any other privilege. 

The Administrator shall arrange and be responsible 
for the reasonable protection of the Materials from 
loss. destmction or access by unauthorized persons. 
and may upon receipt of an appropriate written 
authorization from the Counsel to the President 
provide for a temporary re-deposit of certain of 
the Materials to a location other than the existing 
facility described in paragraph 4 herein. provided 
however that no dimunition of the Administrator• s 
responsibility to protect and secure the Materials 
from loss. destruction. unauthorized copying or 
access by unauthorized persons is affected by said 
temporary re-deposit. 

11. From time to time as I deem appropriate. I intend 
to donate to the United States certain portions of 
the Materials deposited with the Administrator 
pursuant to this agreement. such donations to be 
accompanied by appropriate restrictions as authorized 
by 44 U.S. C. Section 2107. However. prior to such 
donation. it will be necessary to review the Materials 
to determine which of them should be subject to 
restriction. and the nature of the restrictions to be 
imposed. This review will require a meticulous, 
thorough. time-consuming analysis. If necessary 
to fulfill this task. I will request that you designate 
certain members of the Archivist's staff to assist 
in this review under my direction. 
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H you determine that the terms and conditions set forth above are acceptable for the purpose of governing the establishment and maintenance of a depository of the Materials pursuant to 44 U.S. C. Section 2101 and for accepting the 
irrevocable gift of recordings of conversations after the specified five year period for purposes as contained in paragraph 8 herein, please indicate your acceptance by signing the enclosed copy of this letter and returning it to me. Upon your acceptance we both shall be bound by the terms of this agreement. 

Accepted by: 
Administ . 
General Services Administration 



Friday 9/13/74 

12:30 Ben Bradlee of the Washington Post called to say he's 

gotten himseU and potentially Mr. Buchen in what could 

be a difficult situation. Concerning the message I gave 

him the other day, his interpretation was: 

"The 1100 crates are not being shipped 
to San Clemente and will not be without 
Mr . Buchen's permission." 

A reporter from the Washington Poet went to GSA and 

got the following quote from GSA in Sampson's name~ 

"There are no instructions for us to 
hold up shipment of giits to San Clemente 
or anywhere else. " 

That quote is on the re:rord from GSA • 

• 
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G ENERAL SERVlCES ADMINISTRATION 

September 13, 1974 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Co unsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

0 ffice of General Counsel 

Washington, D.C. 20405 

As .authorized by the Administrator of General Services !I and pursuant 

to the telephone conversation of~his afternoon between myself and 

William E. Casselman II of .your staff, I am pleased to advise you 

that the General . .Services Administration will provide to you and to 

Mr. Miller, attorney ·.for ·fonner President Nixon, a minimum of two 

business days• notice prior- to -removal from the Archives Building 

of any of the approximately l ,lOO boxes _containing gifts received 

by former President Nixon. 

Additionally, the Administrator has authorized me to state that, to 

the extent gifts subject to the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act of 1966 

are included in the above, they will not be removed until such time as 

the provisions of that Act have been fully complied with. 

~j.£~\1 
HAROLD S. TRIMMER, JR~) 
General .Counse 1 

_ J · -_. ·• • : 
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HIUTE HOUSE STAGING AREAS 

CENTRAL FILES 1-11\TERIAL 
4052 Cubic Feet on 168 shipping pallets 
OEOB Rooms !dO, L1Jl, !•32, Lf33, lf35, 437 1 lf39 
Key Lock; GSA Area Manager Dan Spaulding has the only key 

CENTRAL FILES MATERIAL & HHITE HOUSE STAFF OFFICE FILES 
1644 Cubic Feet on 69 shipping pallets 
OEOB Rooms 423, 425, Lf27, 428 
Key Lock; GSA A1.·en Hnnnger Dan Spaulding has · the only key 

l~IITE HOUSE STAFF OFFICE FILES 
1580 Cubic Feet on 74 shipping pallets 
OEOB Rooms 417, 419, 421, 428 
Key Lock; GSA Area Hanagcr Dun Spaul'ding has the only key 

WHITE HOUSE STAFF OFFICE FILES 
312 Cubic Feet on 13 pnllets 
OEOB Room 438 . . . 

Key Lock; Access Restricted to Office of Presidential Papers Personnel 

CENTRAL FILES "CONFIDENTIAL FILE'' (Under Alarm Sys tcm) 
1104 Cubic Feet on 46 pallets 
OEOB Rooms 43LI-436, Lf43-41f5 
Key Lock; Access Restricted to Office of Persidential Papers Personnel 

HHITE HOUSE STAFF OFFICE "SENSITIVE" FILES (UnderAlarm System) 
424 Cubic Feet unpslletized 
OEOJ3 Room 1-tOS 
Key Lock; Access Restricted to Office of Presidentinl Pnpers Personnel 

Scpt~ember 20, 197/f 
Office of Presidential Pnpcrs 

• 
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WHITE HOUSE VAULT AREAS 

SPECIAL FILES 
1053 cubic feet 
OEOB Rooms 84-84 & 522 
GertruJe Bro1vn Fry is custodian 

STAFF PERSONNEL FILES 
105 cubic feet 
OEOB Rooms 41-43 
Jane Danncnhauer is custodian 

NSC NIXON PRESIDENTIAL FILE 
·450 cubic feet (estimate) 
OEOB 205 
Ed Roberts is custodian 

• 



NNriONAL ARCH!VES BUIT~DING · (All material in vaulted stack areas 1W2 & 2H2 unless othCJ.'vlise noted) 
h1EITB HOUSE CENTRAL FILES AND HHITE HOUSE STAFF OFFICE FILES 522~ cub:Lc feet (3392 cubic feet of total now on llll pallets in "Trevor Alley" and basement storage area) 

PRE-PRESIDENTIAL PAPERS OF RICHARD NIXON 1675 cubic feet 

DONATED PERSONAL PAPERS AND DONATED AUDIOVISUAL MATERIAL 357 cub:Lc feet 

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COHMITTEE NIXON JI1ATERIALS 377.5 cubic feet (329 cubic feet on 14 pallets in "Trevor Alley" and basement storage area) 
Cmi11ITTEE TO RE-ELECT THE PRESIDENT 14G6 cubic feet 

STAfi.', COHMISSION, COJvfHITTEE, ETC. FILES (NON-WHITE HOUSE) 132 cubic feet 

\n:!ITE HOUSE cmu'fUNICATIONS AGENCY NIXON HATERIALS 1273 cubic feet 

NAVAL PllOTO CENTER AUDIOVISUAL NIXON Mli.TERIALS 
lQ L, cubic feet 

BOOKS, PUni.ICATIONS, AND AUDIOVISUAL HATJmi .. \LS PURCHASED/0\VNED BY u·, S. GO'JERNHENT 6J'J cubic feet (586 cubic feet on 25 pallets.in''Trevor Alley" and basement storage area) 
H1IITE HOUSE PHOTO OFI<'ICE NIXON MATERIAL 168 cubic feet on 8 pallets in 2W2 

Scpter.\bc.r 20 ~ 197lf 
Q[[lce of Presidential Pnpers 

------ -_. ______ .. __ ,. __ ....... . Combin"don nccCi'f· to :;tnck nrc.:~s HI/. & 2\·!2: K1.chanl A. Jare>bs 
1 

llcpu~y 1\sd:;;t:Jn~ nrchiv :l;:t fo1: l'rc:.J.-1c·nt1.:1l L:lhl::l\":i.O~l Adr:Lcm\C Thom<tf: 1 1\~~:d.:;t:::mt tll Pcputy /\rcllivi~lt Terry H. Good, Office CJf l'rcs.tdc~nli a.l. Llbrad ''" Jo Ann \Hll'l:\:n!lol1
1 Ofl'icc of. l'n•:;i c\ cnt::l.al. l. .lhr:u::ie.s Richll1:cl lL HeNcil.l, OfHc<'. o( I•rc:;:ldcnti.'ll J.ibr(ld.cl; J.'tll\t:.!l Ji. ];ycrs, 0[ fie c of l'r~t;ldc,, ~ iaJ. L.llll:<ll."l c:; Howard HcNdll, Offici! of l'tc!;i. cl~nl i.:~l I.:Lbr:. den 

Accos!; te> "Trevor':; IIlley'' one! rccnivJ.nG nrcn: clnytimc l!ours, .:~rcas Sl'C\Il'l~d nHcr bourr.. 

• 
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NATIONAl, ARCHIVES BUILDING (All material in vaulted stack areas J.H2, 2H2, and l9E3) . 

GIFTS 
6,000 cubic feet (estimated) 

Combination access to stack areas 1H2, 2W2, and 19E3: 
Richard A. Jacobs, Deputy Assistant Archivist for Presidential Libraries Adr:lenne Thomas, Assistant to Deputy Archivist Terry W. Good, Office of Presidential Libraries Jo Ann Hillimnson, Offic·e of I)resiclent:lal Libraries Richard E. McNeill, Office of Presidential Libraries James B. Byers, Office of Presidential Libraries Howard McNeill , Office of Presidential Libraries 

~ 

Scpt~nber 20, 1974 
Office of Presidential Papers 

/ ----._ 
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COVERNNEl~T PUBLICATIONS 
1Lf06 cubie feet 

HHITE HOUSE SUPPLY · 

• 

SUITLAND STAGING AREAS 

2009 cubic feet (includes 432 cubic feet in transit from EOB) 

STATE DEPARTHENT BULK 1'1AIL 
619 cubic feet 

Scpt:cmb~r. 20, 1974 
Office of Presidential Papers 

., 

~ 
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o I o WH Central Files in EOn 

... WH Central Files in NARS 
. . 

1-Hl S t:J.ff Office Files (cs tlmntcd) 

mr Special Files (in vaults) 

Other :H:J.tcrials in NARS courteoy storage (c, g, ·CRl1 ; 
I 

I . i\udiovi.sunl Haterials n.mcA, NARS, and NPC) 

\-nl Photo Office (estimated) 

~ . . Government Publication~ at Suitland 

0 I o Gift Ma terials in NARS 

• 

. -

~\ cv iscd Er: tin.<":':c 
o f H:tt:cric.J . ..; s til1 

In GSA Custody ·_ to be received 
· or.~.f_§ e£..~ .... ~y_g_~0 ______ _ 

6,~08 0 

5,517 

2 '24L~ 1,025 

11 _987 2-0S(NPC) 

168 

L;, OL;2 

0 

2,830 

·Jr;J79~ (ivith 6,000 cubic Feet 
of r:;ifts) 

! 
' I 
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Sep....,er 20 • 191~ 

Dear Mr. IU:loada a 

Coat1nin& 0\U' reMat coo,.n&UOD, in Ybich W1lll• CUHl.UG alao 
p.niolpaw4. I aR t0l'11h the toUw1aa polnu CJOI).oei'U1q tbe 
letter qreiMD't between fOI'IIer Pnai&tnt lizon &lld. A<Sid.lliatr&toJ' 
Arthv P. 8aapa011 ot the O.Mral. Sei'Yi... A4Mh•1•trat101l elated 
SeptMber 6 • 19Ttt 1 · 

l) A pl'ind.pal reuOD that I hu nccMMUu1e4 ueeptanoe ot thla 
a&n_.Dt u to atapo~~tUor& or tape recordlnp 'Wblch are 
cowre4 bT p&n~J'&p'ba 8 aad 9 .,.. bUed vpoa 1q u4eratu.4lq 
ot the cltmde&Une D&tun ot tlutlr ortct.a. It 1a 1ft bellet 
that nob ne01'41r.a&a .-de ot coaYenattona eDPP4 1D b7 
penOfta of uoa one or 110re Yen \ID•are ot 'ULe recordiap 
are ao otf'eu1Ye an4 coa-tnrT to their l~fl'du 111 penooal. 
priftt17 u4 tn treedolt ot ezpread011 u to J•UfT or e<ren 
req:qtn tnat'Mut 41tterent ffta that aecol"4e4 otber 
•terlaJ.a CO'NN4 lJf the &pe ... at. -J.'h4t different tftat­
-D\ •»-citi" in the ~ • Vhile allOidns tor CO\U"\­
orur.A dJ.aalGII\lh '\o appropriate parti.. OYer & 5-Te&r 
per.L:oct. a.a pneluc:le other aoceaa eMQt u ccm4ueta4 or 
41note4 b1 the toner Preeldan\ b a.ceor4aace ¥1 tb 
aptcltled aate(PI&J'4a inYOlrin& tile General S.motta .iW.n111-
vat1oa uc1. othenlae all.Gwa • aa4 ultlu.te~ requl~, 
uaVuotioa of tbe tapea OYer a Mcon4 5-7•• perlo4. 

2) l'ou cOI"t"4tcU7 pointed out that this ditfeNnt v.&1Mnt of 
aUGI:l \ape reeor41np reaUlu to cutttn~ ott the poaaibilltJ" 
for h1ator111U to le&rA the eoa.YVS&UOB&l coatente of~· 
~at &ODe Mun tiae• efta 10 tar 1ft the tutU~'* u i;O 

.ake it unlike)¥ eJ1if pu'aOU f.nTOl'Ye4 voul4 i;hen be llYiBC• 
Yoo. &lao upr .... 4 70'11J' opiD1011 tb&t. tbia •• a. 'ftl7 
Clb.Jecttouble reaUlt tna 'our poln~ ot Yi• ac4 t'r4a that. 
of other vob1 't"11t.1 u4 hiatorlau. I uave4 70G that 7W 
were uad•r no obl18&tion to ntn.1a. tJ'Cil QPn111b8 tlda 
opiaton &.ell' ao loDe u ,.-ou hold it• ud that I YOl&ld 
" w1111aa to ..... urone to 'that ettect Ybo laq'dr ... 
Al.ao. 70\t aq •• thia le\t.er to OYel'COM art1 po~~elble 

·--..~~-



1uosdm-es ·.£!: .rn-q:py .IO:Jt?.I:JS1U1UIP\T 
Ut?Ull~SSt?:J Ult?HHM. ::::>:::>q 

8~12 •:> ·a ·~~ .. m IIOO!f ........... ., •tw4t.lftlled,.. 'ftt 

\HpJ....., *"" ~ t•--~ ~ •~t <lTt'J'W 

UO'J,'8.AJIJCI~ ... 'J.U"S tNMIIIO 
.._,9 t•\twft tMft ..JO \8'JA1J'{O.IY 

Wl"IOlQI •• .... , ~·~ MG 

~,.._. 8\UJOCI Ml\ O!l 
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Monday 9/23/74 

12:00 Ruth Dean (a reporter with the Star-News) wanted to 484-4364 
talk with you to verify a report that you have given an order 
to GSA not to ship any of the Nixon foreign gifts to the Nixons 
or any o! the inventory records ----- which was in an article 
by Maxine Cheshire yesterday in the lashington Post. 
It indicated the White Hou e had put an embargo on some 1100 
crates. 

She would llke to talk with you directly. 

~ / < 

~~ 
~· p/ 

• 



Wednesday 9/25/74 

3:25 Mr. Casselman advises that the Comptroller General 
has decided the following: 

l. The September 6th letter agreement with Richard Nixon was 
made within the authority of the GSA Administrator. 

2. He upholds the validity of the nonreimbursable details to 
former President Nixon with the possible exception of the Jlllaid and 
butler. 

3. Upholds the applicability of the transition act as it relates 
to Richard Nixon. 



( ( 

T H ':::: Vi H I T E H 0 U S C: 

October 18, 197~ 

Dear ~tr. Trimmer: 

In accordance with the attached letter from Philip W. 
Buchen to Herbert J. Miller dated October 18, 197 4, 
this is to request the assistance of a member of the 
staff of the Office of Presidential Papers to loca te 
and turn over to me items No. 1 and 4, as described in 
the attached trial Subpoena duces teclli~ captioned 
United States v. Jo.h..n N. Hitchell, et al., D. D.C., 
Criminal No. 74-110, -.;vhich was issued upon application 
by the United States. These items are believed to be 
located within the White House complex. 

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 
I 

i. I /! I j (1 l // I i: " c / l..A_/vt._Y- v ' lJ~ (__, L ; (/. '----"'___..... 
\'lilliam E. Casselman II 
Counsel to the President 

Harold S. Tri~~er, Jr., Esquire 
General Counsel 
General Services Administration 
Washington, D.C. 20 405 

/ 
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THE. WHITE rlOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 23, 1974 

Dear Mro Trimmer: 

Attached is a request from Herbert J o Miller, Jr., attorney for Richard Nixon, pursuant to the Order o£ the United States District Court for the District o£ Columbia entered October 22, 1974, in Nixon v. Sampson, C.A. No. 74-1518 and C.A. No. 74 .. 1533, seeking access to and copies of such Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration as he or his agent may request for the purpose of preparation of Mr. Nixon for potential testimony in the Watergate trial. 

This is to request the assistance of employees of the General Services Administration to make available such documents within the White House complex as ar e currently uhder your custody and control, and to assist in locating the desired documents. 
For the purpose of this search, I designate in the alternative William E. Casselman II, Barry N. Roth, or Jay T. French to serve as my agents. 
Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely1 

1:f1ttB~J?~ • Counsel to the President 
Harold S,. Trimmer, Jr., Esquire General Counsel 
G eneral Services Administration Washington, D. C. 20405 

I 
· [ 

l 

I 
I 
I 
! 



Philip W. Buchen, Esq. Counsel t o the President The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

D ear lv1r. Buchen: 

• 

1320 19th St. , N . W., Suit:e 500 Washington , D. C . 20 036 O ctober 23, 197 4 

Pursuant to the order of the United States District Court for 

the District of Columbia entered October 22, 1974, in Nixon v. 

S ampson, C. A. No. 74-1518, I hereby request as f.:Jrmer President 

Nixon's attorney that you provide to Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., an 

attorney of my firm, access to and copies of such Presidential 

materials of the Nixon Administration as he may request. The 

purpose of his requests will be the preparation of Mr. Nixon for 

potential testimony in the Watergate trial. Copies are requested 

because Mr. Nixon is physically unable to conduct the review in 

person. Use of copies shall be fully in compliance with the order. 

To the extent that this i s a continuing request, I will advise you 

when Mr. Nixon is physically able to conduct the review in person 

and copies are no longer required. 

cc: William Cas selman 

Sincerely yours, 

Herbert J. Miller, Jr. Attorney for Mr. Nixon 

by 

- -L-.. <t)_ ~J ~ 
Thomas D. Rowe, Jr. 0 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 24, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR 

Donald Rumsfeld 
Jerry Jones 
H. Stuart Knight 
Robert Snow 
David H. Martin 
Earle L. Drescher 

As requested by Thomas P. Wolf, Special Assistant 
to the Administrator, General Services Administration, 
I am furnishing for your information and records a 
copy of his letter to me of October 24, 1974. 

Attachment 

/i?tt~:13 .. ~ 
Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

GSft 

·~---------------



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

National Archives and Records Service 
Washington, D.C. 20408 

October 24, 1974 

The Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

I have been appointed by the Administrator of GSA (see attached memo-· 
randurn) as his representative to guarantee his and GSA's full compliance 
with the supplemental temporary restraining order issued by U.S. District 
Court Judge Charles R; Richey at 2:35 p.m. on October 22, 1974 and any 
substitute or supplemental temporary restraining orders that may be 
issued in this matter. 

Within the next 48 hours I intend to prepare such written procedures as 
will permit the orderly performance of the requirements of the order. 
I will consult with your appointed agent, Mr. William Casselman, to 
determine that all requirements of your office are considered. 

I would appreciate your notifying those members of the White House Staff 
who should be aware of my assignment in order to respond to requests for 
assistance or other s_ervir::es required by my responsibilities. This ~..-.auld 
include, though not be limited to, the EPS artd Secret S~rvice. 

I can be reached at: 

Room 487, OEOB 
Administrator's Office, 
GSA 
Horne 

145/2545 
183/6161 or 7221 

657-4440 

I look forward to .being of assistance to you. 

(J- f} ~- ~ -', 
~,._,._b.A V. _;r---

Thomas P. Wolf 
Special Assistant to the Administrator 

cc: Mr. William Casselman 
Nr. Herbert J. Miller 
Mr. Steven Garfinkel 

Keep Freedom in Tour Future With U.S. Savings Bonds 

~ 
CD ; 
::>:1! 
4' .,/ .. / 

'>" ..... ___,..,. .. 

--,...::'1 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

October 24, 1974 

MEMORANDUM TO: 

WASHINGTON. DC 20405 

~' 
"' ~t- ' 

THOMAS P. WOLF- A 

.;-; 

:6 

.<"J· 

Special Assistant tc> the Administrator 

SUBJECT: Nixon Materials 

· You are hereby appointed my sole representative to provide 
a ... cess to those materials referred to as the "Presidential 
Materials of the Nixon Administ:J;"ation11 in th.e supplemental 
tempo.rary restraining order issued by U.S. District Court 
Judge Charles R. Richey at 2:35 p.m. on October 22, 1974, 
in Nixon ::!..• Sampson, et al. 

Your responsibility covers those materials which presently 
_are or which will come under the physical Ctimtrol of the 
General Services Administration. During the existance of 
this order or supplemental or substitute o_rders, you are. 

· responsible for assuring that prior to providing access and 
during access the provisions of all applicable orders are fully 
enforced. 

In carrying out these duties you are to determine with absolute 
certainty, by obtaining concurrence from GSA's General Counsel 
or his agent (hereby identifiedas Messrs. T •. Trirnrner, H. W. Barth, 
and S. Garfinkel), that each request~d access· is in legal accordance 
with applicable court orders, and has been pe·rsonally approved 
by myself. At such times when I cannot reasonably be consulted, 
Mr. Donald Young, Executive Assistant to the Administrator, 

· anrJ./or Mr. Ted Trimmer, General Counsel, will act on my 
behalf. 

In furtherance of your duties you are: 

1. To take physical contrul of all keys to the areas 
used for storage of the materials in· the control of GS 

in the White House complex. 

Keep Freedom in Tour Future With U.S. S11,yings Bonds 

lr 

\..; 
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2. To supervise all access to ·and work ~ith the materials. 

3. To prepare procedures assuring the orderly performance 

by GSA in accordance with applicable orders. 

4. Authorized to permit members of the Nixon liaison staff 
(NLN) to continue to perform those duties required for 

purposes of current government business, which may 

require access to some of the areas under your control. 

5. Authorized to call on all GSA personnel assigned to 

the White House complex to assist you in• the orderly 

performance of your duties and/ or to call on the 

Archivist of the United States to supply such personnel 

as you determine to be necessary. 

6. To keep such records and logs as you consider necessary 

to document GSA's compliance with applicable orders. 

7. To make and retain for reference and control purposes 

photostatic copies of all original materials or copies 

thereof which are 'Obtained and reniove·d by ind1viduals 

authorized thereto by applicable orders. 

8. Authorized to utilize on an individual task basis other 

employees of GSA to perform the duties for which you 

are responsible. 

At any time that you are unable to act as my sole representative, 

Steven Garfinkel is hereby authorized to act on my behalf in 

ce with the instructions and authorities contained in 

Arthur F. !Sampson 
Administrator 

---

..!{ 
··t... 

......... ~ 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

• 
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October 24, 1974 

M-LMORANDUM FO: 

Donald Rumafeld 
lerry Jonea 

• Stuart .Knig bt 
Robert Snow 
David H.. Martin 
Earle L. Dreeeher 

Ae requeeted by Tboro.as P. WoU, Special Aeeieta.nt 
to the .Adrnimatrator, Geaeral Sel'Vices .Admini•tration, 
1 am lu.rlli•hing for your infor.ma.tion aDd recorde a 
copy of 'hb letter to rne of October Z4, 197 4. 

ilip W. Buchen 
Count el to tbe President 

Attachment 

PWBuchen:ed 



• 



.. 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 25, 1974 

Memorandum for: Phil Buchen 
r 

From: 
William Catilm7 

Please call me "f ( 
the attached. 1 you approve of '~ / 

.. - "i l) - · .. 

.. 

, ....... ,. ''<) ··~ ;'· ··) ~ 
~· '} w 
·" :.: ~·: 

•.. .;~ 
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• UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

0 ffice of General Counsel 
Washington, D.C. 20405 

OCT 2 5 1974 

"Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, DC 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

By my letter to you of October 18, 1974, the General Services Administration 
notified you of its intention to comply with a request from the Honorable 
Henry E. Catto, Jr., Chief of Protocol, that he have delivered to him for 
the purpose of inspection President Nixon's Head of State Archives boxes 
117 and 118(c). We suspended the delivery of these boxes upon notice that 
they also contained Presidential papers whose transfer in this manner was 
barred by the temporary restraining order issued by Judge Richey on 
October 21, 1974, and amended on October 22, 1974, in the case of Nixon v. 
Sampson, et al., Civil Action Nos. 74-1518 and 74-1533, United States 
District Court for the District of Columbia. 

It is my understanding that Mr. Catto has now renewed his request for 
delivery of the two boxes of foreign gifts, with the papers removed 
therefrom and retained in the custody of this agency in accordance with 
the outstanding order. Because it is the opinion of General Services 
Administration that Mr. Catto's request is proper in furtherance of his 
responsibilities under the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act of 1966, as 
amended, and that foreign Head of State giftsare not subject to the court 
order, this is notice that we intend to comply with his request no sooner 
than two business days from your receipt of this letter. 

Again, I invite you to contact me if you have any questions or comments 
concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Iff_ II f~(), 
~T';~R, ;;}'/ 
General Counsel 

Keep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bonds 

~ AI,..- -·o;. 
/.~' ~ ! _, ;o t 

\·~> .:) 
\..... ';.-
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHIN G TON 

October 25~ 1974 

Dear Mr. Trimmer: 

Attached is a request from Herbert J. Miller, Jr., attorney 
for Richard Nixon, pursuant to the Order of the United 
States District Court for the District of Colu_mbia entered 
October 22) 1974, in Nixon v. Sampson, C. A. No. 74-1518 
and C.A. No. 74-1533, seeking access to and copies of 
such Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration 
as he or his agent may request for the purpose o£ prep- · 
aration of Mr. Nixon for potential testimony in the 
·watergate trial. In my opinion, this request is in compliance 
with the above-referenced Order. 

This is to request the assistance of employees of the General 
Services Administration to make available such documents 
within the White House complex as are currently under your 
custody and control, and to assist in locating the desired 
documents. 

For the purpose of this search, I designate in the alternative 
William E. Casselman II, Barry N. Roth) or Jay T. French 
to serve as my agents. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~w./f'~ 
Philiptfr. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

Harold S. Trimmer, Jr., Esquire 
General Counsel 
General Services Administration 
Washington, D. C. 



H~RBERT J. MILLER. JR. 
J OHN JOSEPH CASSIDY 

R~YMOND G. LA fl ROCA 

NATHAN LEWIN 

'· 
• 

( 
LAW OFF I CES 

MILLER, CASSIDY, l..ARROCA & LEWIN 

1320 19TH STREET. N.W •• SUITE 500 

WASH INGTON. D. C. 20036 

AREA CODE 202 

TELEPHONe: 293-6400 

October 25, 1974 

JOSEPH S. MCCARTHY 
COURTNEY A. EVANS 

OF COUNSEL 

MARTIN D. MINSKER 
WILLIAM H. JEr1'RESS, JR. 
THOMAS D. ROWE, JR. 
A. RAYMOND R ANDOLPH. JR. 
R . STAN MORTENS ON 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

Pursuant to the order of the United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia entered October 22, 
1974, in Nixon v. Sampson, C.A. No. 74-1518, I hereby 
request as former President Nixon's attorney that you 
provide to the following named attorneys of this firm 
access to and copies of such Presidential materials of 
the Nixon Administration as they may request: Herbert J. 
Miller, Jr., Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., and R. Stan Mortenson. 
These attorneys may bring with them from time to time as 
their agents other employees of this firm, whom they will 
designate in writing to your office. I request that you 
provide to these agents access to and copies of such 
Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration as an 
above-named attorney or attorneys accompanying them 
may request. 

The purpose of the attorneys ' requests will be the 
preparation of Mr. Nixon for potential testimony in the 
Watergate trial and/or determining whether to raise any 
privileges or defenses he believes he might have in 
opposition to production of said materials for current 
government business or pursuant to requests by the 
Special Prosecutor or to validly-issued subpoenas, 
discovery demand or a court order. Copies are requested 
because Mr. Nixon is physically unable to conduct the 
review in person. Use of copies shall be fully in 
compliance with the order. To the extent that this is 
a continuing request, I will advise you when M~ 

~ c:. * (II '; 

~ ;:/ 
'-...._... 
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Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
October 25, 1974 
Page 2 

is physically able to conduct the review in person 
and copies are no longer required. 

HJM/deb 
cc: William E. Casselman II 
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UNIT ED ST A T ES OF A MERIC A 

GEN ERAL SERVI CES ADM INI STRATION 

October 25, 1974 

MEMORANDUM TO: 

W AS HI NGT ON. D C 20405 

HONORABLE PHILIP W. BUCHEN 
Counsel to the President 

HERBERT J. MILLER, JR. 
Counsel to the Former President 

Pursuant to the responsibilities assigned to me by the Administrator 
of the General Services Administration, I have taken formal control 
of the sole key for access to all the Nixon Presidential materials 
stored in the Old Executive Office Building as of 5 p.m. October 24, 
1974. 

This is to inform you that at or about 10:15 a.m. on October 25, 1974, 
in the presence of your agents, Mr. Barry Roth and/or Mr. Jay French 
and Mr. Tom Rowe, I intend to enter each of the rooms controlled by 
this key for the sole purpose of determining the conditions of the 
rooms and the actual presence of the materials stored therein as 
reported to me. 

No unopened boxes will be opened, no materials will be inspected, 
and no items will be removed. 

This inspection is solely for the purpose of satisfying myself of 
the status and conditions of the materials at this time. I believe this 
act to be consistant with the requirements of the temporary restraining 
order issued by Judge Richey on October 23, 1974, which requires the 
parties to guarantee the integrity of the materials now under our control. 

~a--- p ~,--
THOMAS P. WOLF 
Special Ass i stant to the Administrator 

K eep Freedom in Tour Future W ith U. S. Savings Bonds 
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UN ITED STATES OF AMERICA 

G ENERAL SERVICES ADMI NISTRATION 
W ASH INGTON, DC 20405 

Oct ober 25, 1974 

Memorandum For: Inspector Fr e eman 

From: Thomas P. Wolf, Special Assistant tot~) . ( 
Administrator {GSA) · . · LPu-J 

R e ference is made to the memo to you from Jack Nesbitt dated 
October 24, relating to access to the rooms containing Nixon 
presidential materials. 

By order of the Administrator of GSA, I have exclusive control to access to these rooms. lliwever 1 . it was decided to give you 
a duplicate key for use by EPS in the case of "emergency''· 

"" 

It should be clearly understood that such "emergency" access 
refers exclusively to situations where the contents of these 
rooms may be subject to damage from fire, water, or similar 
causes. It does not include access for the purpose of inspecting 
or removing materials, regardless of who makes the request. 

411 such requests must be referred to me, or in case of my 
unavailability, to Mr. Garfinkel. No one else can authoriz"e 
or give access. 

Any use by your office of this key is to be reported to me or 
Mr. Garfinkel immediately by telephone and confirmed in writing. 

All the above is consistent with the requirements of the temporary 
restraining order issued by U. S. District Court Judge Charles R. 
Richey at 2:35p.m. on October 22, 1974. 

cc: The Honorable Philip W. Buchen, Esq. ;/ 
The Ho norable Arthur S. Sampson 
He rbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
Harold S. Trimmer 1 Esq. 
Steven Garfinkel, Esq. 

--...._.,-

.... 
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UN ITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

October 28, 1974 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 

Counsel to the President 

The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Herbert J. Miller, Esq. 
Miller Cassidy Larroca & Lewin 

1320 19th Street, N. W. 

Suite 500 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Dear Messrs. Buchen and Miller: 

(J"'*~ 1);~\ 
" .:;:\£1, 
~~j~~~ p_,;;:.;.:: " ~ 

.<} ~;,c;-;-~-'fi;~-H~ 
..... ,l.to...,-\IU,lY,.;"('S)' 

.... ~ 4 t.r 

Attached hereto are the current access procedures for the Richard 

Nixon Presidential materials which ar e currently or may come under 

the custody of the General Services Administration. I would appreciate 

your cooperation in implementing them. · 

If you have any questions regarding any aspect of thi s document, please 

don't hesitate to call me. I can be reached at 456-2545 or through the 

White House Switchboard. 

Sincerely, 

n, 
' i (![-~,_(;() 
1/..-!..h..J..f2:v; \j - \J...J ':-~ 

Thomas P. Wolf · \ 

Special Assistant 
to the Administrator 

Enclosure 
cc: Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 

K eep Freedom in To ur Future With U.S. Savings Bonds 



( UN ITED STATES OF AMERICJ\ \ 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN!STRA rlON 
WASHING TON , DC 20405 

October 25, 1974 

GSA Procedures for Providing Access to Richard Nixon Presidential 
Materials i n its Custody in Accordance with the Supplemental Order 
Issued by Judge Richey on October 22, 1974, in the Case of Nixon v . 
Sampson, et. al., Civil Action Nos. 74-1518 and 74-15 33 , United 
States District Court for the District of Columbia 

I. Nature of Request 

The following procedures shall apply only in the following situations 
in which demands for access are permitted under the court order: 

A. Validly-issued subpoena, discovery demand or court order; 

B. Request for access by Plaintiff Richard N. Nixon or his 
attorney; 

C. Request for access by the Special Prosecutor; 

D. Request for access for the purposes of current government 
business; or 

E. Request for access by present or previous members of the 
White House staff for purposes relating to criminal investiga­
tions or prosecutions. 

II. Coordinator 

Until further notice, Thomas P. Wolf, Special Assistant to the 
Administrator, shall serve as Coordinator of the following 
procedures. 

III. Steps in Handling Demands for Access • 

A. All demands for access shall be directed to or transmitted to 
the Coordinator for implementation. Access shall be by 
appointment only. Therefore, in order that the prerequis ites 
to access may be met, the Coordinator shall receive the demand 
for access at least 24 hours in advance. Access appointments will 
take place during normal working hours. In exceptional situa­
tions cert~fied in writing by the requester , the 24 hour notice 
and normal working hours requirements may be waived by the 
Coordinator. ~ 

Keep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bonds 
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( UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ( 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTR AT ION 
WASHINGTON , DC 20405 

B. Tne Coordinator shall communicate the details of the demaQd 
for access to the Administrator of General Services , Mr. Sampson , 
and to the General Counsel of the General Services Administrat i on, Mr. Trimmer. There shall be no access until the Coordinator 
ascertains tnat Mr. Trimmer has determined that access is in full accord with the court order and that Mr. Sampson has personally 
approved it. 

C. The Coordinator shall ascertain that Mr. Buchen or his designated agent and Mr. Nixon or his attorney are aware of the details of 
the demand for access, and advises them of tlie time and meeting 
place of the access appointment. 

D. The Coordinator arranges for an archival employee to be present 
at the access appointment. 

E. At the time of the access appointment, the Coordinator shall 
assemble the necessary parties for access, including himself, 
the requester, Mr. Buchen or his .agent, Mr. Nixon's attorney 
or his agent, and the archival employee. 

F. The Coordinator opens the room and makes 'the-proper arrange­
ments for deactivating any existing alarm system. Before lock­
ing the room upon leaving, the Coordinator makes the proper 
arrangements for reactivating any existing alarm system. 

G. The archival employee assists in the location of the requested 
material. 

H. Upon request and with the clearance and in the presence of the 
necessary parties, materials may be removed from the room 
and taken to a research room for examination and/or photocopying in accordance ~-lith the provisions of the court order. Upon 
completion of these activities, Hr. Buchen or his agent and }rr. Nixon's attorney or his agent, accompanied by the Coordinator, returns the materials -to the proper storage room. 

I. Whenever possible, certified copies and not the originals of the 
requested materials shall be provided to comply with a subpoena 
or other legal demand. 

IV. Documentation of Transaction 

A. . ,.. Fo~? The Coordinator shall maintain a chronological ~ord Of each transacti~n under this procedure, as well as a~ other B; issible 
\ .... ,:) ""' \ ~ 

\. "~ 
"-----

Keep Freedom in Your Fu tu re With U.S . Sewings Bonds 
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( UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ( 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
WASHINGTON, DC 20405 

entry of a room containing subject materials in the custody of 
GSA. The record shall contain the date of entry, the room of 
entry, the time of entry , the time of departure and the names of 
all parties entering the room, as well as noting the entry or 
departure time of any party who enters or leaves at a time 
other than that already recorded. It shall also identify each 
box entered in the room of entry, and each box or individual 
folder removed from the room of entry. 

B. The Coordinator will maintain in a secure storage room at least 
one copy of materials or photocopies removed by the requester. ~ 
In the case of originals being removed, one certified copy of the 
material shall be substitued for the originals, and a second 
copy shall be maintained by the Coordinator in the secure storage 
room. The copy shall be placed in a sealed envelope(s). Attached 
to the envelope shall be a receipt upon which the requester states 
that he has received the originals or a copy of the enclosed 
material, and includes date and signatory blocks to indicate the 
time the material is returned. 

V. Alternates 

A. During the absence of Thomas P. Wolf, Steven Garfinkel, Attorney­
Adviser, General Services Administration, shall serve as 
Coordinator. 

B. 

c. 

During the absence of Mr. Sampson, either Mr. Donald P. Young 
or Mr. Trimmer shall serve as his agent. 

During the absence of Mr. Trimmer, either Mr. Herman W. Barth 
or Mr. Garfinkel shall serve as his agent in exercising his 
function as General Counsel. 

Keep Freedo m in Your Fu ture With U.S. Savings Bonds 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 29, 1974 

Dear Miss Dannenhauer: 

On or about September 17th a temporary EOB pass was issued to · 
Mr. Thomas P. Wolf, Special Assistant to the Administrator of 
General Services Administration, at the request of this office. 
At that time Mr. Wolf required only occasional access to the 
EOB portion of the ~fuite House complex. 

As the result of additional responsibilities recently assigned 
to Mr. Wolf by the Administrator, which responsibilities relate 
to the Court Order of October 23, 1974 regarding access to 
Richard Nixon Presidential materials, Mr. Wolf is now permanently 
located in room 487 of the Old Executive Office Building. This 
change of status requires that Mr. Wolf be issued a permanent 
White House pass with access to all areas of the complex. 

The Technical Security Division of the Secret Service has already 
taken the necessary photographs, fingerprints etc. Consequently 
all that is required to complete this request is for you to 
process it through in the normal fashion. 

I would appreciate your expeditious handling of this matter. 
Thank you for your usual cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

f'¥i~ 
cc: Mr. Philip H. Buchen 

Mr. Thomas P. Wolf 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ~54 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRAT!ON 
WASHINGTO~J. DC 20405 

OCT 3 0 1974 
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Steven Garfinkel (Ll\) 

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority 

Pursuant to you.r desi.g:n4tio.n. o.£ Oetoba:r 24, 1974, a s r.ny representative and alternat'l: ropresetttati.v~, respectively, in CSA 1a implementation of the temporary restraining order issued by Judge H ichey on October 21, 1974, and supplement&'] on Oc.tobe:r 22, 1974,. and any subsequent court orders in the case of Nixon v. Sampson. ~~ J ·y-ot.t are hereby delegated the authority to certify a~ true (:apies rep-roductions of materials within the cu;;;tod.y Q£ GSA that. aro the subjacl of the abov-e litigation, when the rep:rodudion of said material is in accordance with the applicable court o:rder. 

Arthur F. Sampson 
Administrator 

cc: Honorable Phlllp W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

Herbert J. !viille!", Esq. 
!villler, Ca.s:sld.y, Lar:roca & L~win 

K eep Fradom in Your Future With U.S . Savings Bonds 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHII'IGT00\1 

October 30, 1974 

Dear Mr. Sampson: 

Pursuant to the Order of the United States District Court for the 
District of Columbia entered Octob~r t":2, 1974, in Nixon v. Sampson, 
Civil Action No. 74-1518 and Civil Action No. 74-1533, the following 
additional persons are hereby designated as my agents for all 
purposes under this Order: 

Stanley Sutton Shaw, Jr. 
J. Roger Edgar 

Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 
Administrator 
General Services Administration 
Washington, D. C. 20405 

cc: Thomas P. Wolf 

Sincerely, 

/51 

Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

...,1 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

\VAS HI NGTON 

October ·31, 1974 

.. 

Dear Mr. Sampson: 
- - - . - . . 

. . . 

Mr. Thomas P. "\Vol£., as your duly appointed "agent for purposes .of ..... . the ·suunlemental Order of the United States District Court for the · 
~· 

. . . 
District of Columbia. entered Octob-er 22, 19747 in Nixon v . . Sampson~ ._ ·_ : et al.,. · C.A--: -~o. 74-1518 ·a:?-d G.A • . 1\I"Q. ·74-1533, :has requested permis-sion to enter the rooms lliJ.de~ GSA contr~l containing the . upr.esidential-rnate~ials of the Nixon Ad.mi.nistration11 ·without being accompanied by me or my agent or by an attorney for former .. 

·- - -. 

President Richa~d Nixon. :~tis my understanding that the purpose _. _. of these u.nescorted. entries ;would be strictly limited to the accessioni_ng . . . : . " 
of newly assembled 11Presigential rnaterials 11 anO. to working rna.·terials .:, .: ·· ~lr~ady acquired by GS~ be~een c~ntrolle~- rooms ~n orde~~~ c:c}:.lieve -. :_ ~.: :. 
optrmal storage. -. .· · ./ - · . . _. . - . l i.:a : NOVIIJfr. · , 

. - . . . - - . - . . -· --
. . 

It is rny :further understanding that i~ no_ evenf.would Mr~ "\Volf or his -- archival assistants. open or peruse any of the ~'Presidential materials_ n . 
Moreover, Mr. '\Volf 'vill maintain a. 'I,VJ:itten record o~ each such en:try7 · . 
inciuding the room of entry7 the time of enb:y and deparhlre}: the .n:ames . · _ _ . 

. . . .of the .persons entering the rooms;, a.nd the number of the boxe~ of < . . . . . , · ·upresidential materials 11 affecte~. In NLr .. '\VoU's _abse:nce, his duly appointed -alternate., }.;1'".-r. Steven GC!:rfinkel., "\Vould be permitted entry lL.J.der the same conditions. ·_ .-(~ C.o~~A )t~Ttto~,~~a~) ··: _ ~ 
:tviy signatu?='e of this letter constitutes approval of Mr~ 1Volf' s reques_t • . ~ - _ . 

Sincerelyp 

"/J% . ~ - . ·. . LE!;/1ul::~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Honor able Arthur F. Sa~pson . Administrator 
General Services Administration 
"\Vashington, D.C. 20405 

cc: Mr. Thomas P. \Vol£ 
... , ·-·------ .. 

-· 
--

-------------
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THE WH IT E I-lOUSE 

WASH IN GTO N 

October 31, 1974 

Dear Mr. Sampson: 

This 'office is in receipt of letter requests of the Watergate 
Special Prosecution Forc e and subpoenas 9-uces _tecum which 
relate t o rnaterials believed to be under the care , custody 
and control of the General Services Administration and 
located within the White House complex. This is to request 
acces s to the above-referenced 1naterials and the assistance 
of necessary ar chival p e rsonnel in locating specific Hems. 
In order to comply with the above-referenced letter requests 
and subpoenas for this purpos e, those persons previously 
designated by r ne in writing as my agents are to continue in 
that capacity. In my opinion, this reques t is in accordance 
\vith the order of the Uni.ted States District Court for the 
District of Columbia in Ni?::on) et a].. , v. Sampson, et a l. 1 

C.Ao No., 74- 1518 and C~ A. Noo 74-1533. 

The letter request s and subpoenas are available for inspection 
in my office by you or your agent upon request~ Your 
assistance is app reciated. 

Honorable Arthur F Q Sarnpson 
Administrator 

Sinc ere ly, 

~ . , Vfj~ Phi~. Buchen 
Coun sel to the Pres ident 

Genera l Services Administration 
Washington, D. C . 20405 

---

G S..A 

''--··~~-

~.:. 

~ 
~ 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 31, 1974 

Dear Mr. Sampson: 

Mr. Thomas P. Vfolf, as your duly appointed agent for pur.poses of 
the Supplemental Order of the United States District Court for the 
District of Columbia entered October 22, 1974, in Nixon v. Sampson, 
et al., C. A. No. 74-1518 and C. A. No. 74-1533, has requested 
permission to enter the rooms under GSA control containing the 
"Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration11 without being 
accompanied by me or my agent or by an attorney for former 
President Richard Nixon. It is my understanding that the purpose 
of these unescorted entries would be strictly limited to the accessioning 
of newly assembled "Presidential materials 11 and to working materials 
already acquired by GSA between controlled rooms in order to achieve 
optimal storage. 

It is my further understanding that in no event would Mr. Wolf or his 
archival assistants open or peruse any of the 11 Presidential materials. 11 

Moreover, Mr. Wolf will maintain a written record of each such entry, 
including the room of entry, the time of entry and departure, the names 
of the persons entering the rooms, and the number of the boxes of 
11Presidential materials 11 affected. In Mr. Wolf 1 s absence, his duly 
appointed alternate, Mr. Steven Garfinkel, would be permitted entry 
under the same conditions. 

My signature of this letter constitutes approval of Mr. Wol£ 1 s request. 

Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 
Administrator 

Sincerely, 

1::~.~~ 
Counsel to the President 

General Services Administration 
Washington, D.C. 20405 

cc: Mr. Thomas P. Wolf 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 1, 1974 

Dear Mr. Sampson: 

Attached is a request from Herbert J, Miller, Jr., attorney 
for Richard Nixon, pursuant to the O:tder of the United States 
District Court for the District of Columbia entered October 22, 
1974, inNixonv. Sampson, et. al,, C.A. No. 74-1518 and 
C. A. No. 74-1533, seeking access to and copies of such 
Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration as he or his 
agent may request on an ongoing basis, for the purpose of 
preparation of Mr. Nixon for potential testimony in the Water• 
gate trial, and for determining whether to raise any privileges 
or defenses he believes he might have in opposition to 
production of said materials for current government business or 
pursuant to requests by the Special Prosecutor or to validly­
issued subpoenas, discovery demand or a court order. In my 
opinion, this request is in compliance with the above-referenced 
Order. 

Tl}erefore, I hereby request the assistance of employees of the 
General Services Administration to make available in accordance 
with existing access procedures such documents within the 
White House complex as are currently under your custody and 
control, and to assist in locating the desired documents. 

For the purpose of these searches,I designate in the alternative 
William E. Cas selman II, Barry N. Roth, Jay T. French, 
Stanley Sutton Shaw, Jr., or J. Roger Edgar to serve as my 
agents. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~w((~ 
Philip • Buchen 
Counse to the President 

The Honorable Arthur F. Sampson 
Administrator 
General Services Administration 
Washington, D. C. -
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7:15 Barry Roth advises that GSA has advised that since 

1:30 p.m. on Saturday all Nixon materials turned in to 

either Archives or GSA are now under the sole control 

of Tom Wolf. 
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7:15 Barry Roth advises that GSA has advised that since 
1:30 p.m. on Saturday all Nixon materials turned in to 
either Archives or GSA are now under the sole control 
o! Tom Wolf. 
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Monday 11/4/74 

1:20 Jay said you asked him not to talk to Tom Wolf about the 
problem that surrounds the Haig and Garment papers. 

He called Wolf's office to ask what room the Haig and 
Garment papers are located in (((they're in Rm. 405 EOB))) 
and everyone was gone except Wolf, :who proceeded to get 
into the whole problem and he couldn't stop him. 
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UNITED STATES OF A MERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADM INISTRATION 

\;·:·.~ ... ·-.') 
'-.:._.__;./' 

ADMINISTRATOR 

November 5, 1974 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20405 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 

Counsel to the President 

The White House 

Washington, DC 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

I am pleased to inform you that we are continuing to fulfill all of 

the requirements of the temporary restraining order issued by 

Judge Richey on October 22, 1974. Because of the particular 

sensitivity of this is sue, I have taken the view that the order must 

be interpreted literally and strictly enforced, and I appreciate 

the cooperation of the members of your staff in our efforts to comply 

with the terms set forth by Judge Richey. 

All of the items referred to as 11Nixon Presidential Materialstt which 

hav_e been transferred to the custody of GSA since January 20, 1969, 

continue to be secured under my personal supervision. The materials 

are located in the Executive Office Building, the Archives Building, 

and the Federal Records Center in Suitland, Maryland; and access 

is controlled by a single individual who is one of my special 

assistants (Tom Wolf). With the exception of provisions for 

emergencies, he is in sole possession of the keys and/or lock 

combinations to the areas where the records are stored. 

There are a few items of concern which continue to require attention. 

One of them, of course, if your request for a plan to relocate materials 

from the White House and Executive Office Building. I am personally 

involved in this effort, and will submit a detailed plan to you no later 

than November 11. 

We are about to undertake some processing of the m a teria ls so that 

we will have an accurate box-by-box inventory and rnore effective 

aids for retrieval purposes. I should like to discus s thes e mea s ures 

and our relocation plan with yo u a s soon a s possible. 
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Because of the effect of the litigation and associated matters on 
the administratio~ of the Wbite House, it would be particularly 
beneficial if Mr . Rumsfeld could attend our meeting. Accordingly, 
I have sent him a copy of this letter, and have instructed Tom Wolf 
of my staff to work with both your and Mr. Rumsfeld' s secretaries 
to arrange a mutually convenient time for such a meeting. Sincj 

·~ 
··-- ·- ~ -~ 

cc: Honorable Donald Rumsfeld 
Assistant to the President 
The White House 

..-:> 
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Friday ll/8/74 

7:05 Tom Wolf has checked with Mr. Nixon's attorneys and 
with Barry Roth to see if anyone might need access 
tomorrow. They have a schedule of where Mr. Wolf 
will be at all times. 

But he wanted to check and see if you would need him. 

He is going to Princeton where his daughter is going to 
school -- to attend a football game _ _. but would be 
happy to change his schedule and stay here if you will 
need him. 

We can reach him through Signal _ .. he's on beeper. 

He has not checked with the Prosecutor's office to see 
if he needs him for anything. 

;c, 
~ · 

.. :~» ! 
>'"/ 
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Nove~ber 11, 1974 

TO: 

FROl1: 

SUBJECT: 

THE \\.HITE HO U SE 

WA SH !ii!GTON 

Miss Jane Dannenhauer 
Staff Assistant (Security) 

Philip W. Buchen ~~ ~ ~ 
Counsel to the President • ' · 

White House Pass for Alternate Coordinator 

The Administrator of GSA has appointed Mrs. Elizabeth Karabatsos as 
Mr. Wolf's principal assistant and an alternate coordinator for access 
to the Nixon Presidential Materials. 

Consequently, I ~vould appreciate your initiating the necessary steps 
to have a permanent vfuite House pass with access to all areas of the 
Complex issued. 

I would appreciate your expeditous handling of this matter. Thank you 
for your usual cooperation. 

cc: Thomas P. Wolf 
Elizabeth Karabatsos 



November 11~ 1974 

HEMORANDUH 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

• 

UNI TED STATES OF A MER ICA 

G ENERAL SERViCES ADMINISTRATION 
WASHINGTON , DC 20405 

Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the Pres~d~~~~ 

Thomas P. 1-Tol~ ~tf .. 
Special Assistant to the Administrator 

Reply to Room 48 7 
O.EOB 
456-2545. 

Appointment of Alternate Coordinator for Access to 
Nixon Presidential Materials 

Effective November 18, on a part-time basis, and on November 27 on a full­
time basis , Mrs. Elizabeth Karabatsos will become my principal assistant and 
an alter nate coordinator with the ability to provide access to the materials 
under GSA control both in the OEOB and at the National Archives building. 

Either she or I will always be available to you and when you cannot reach 
me, you should talk with her. 

Mrs. Karabatsos has previously been Confidential Assistant to the Assistant 
Administrator of GSA. 

I have requested a temporary EOB pass for her, but I believe that she should 
have an all-areas pass as does the rest of the staff involved with the Nixon 
Presidential Materials. 

Consequently, if this meets with your approval, I would appreciate your 
fonvarding the attached letter to Miss Dannenhauer. 

Attachment 

K eep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bonds ·-· 
... 

.... 
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HENORlu'mUN 

Reply to Roo~ 487 
OEOB 
456-25 45 

TO: Thov.as P. \{olf 
Coordinator of Nixon Presidential Naterials 

FRON: Arthur F. Sampson - A 

SUBJECT: Appointment of Alternate Coo·cdinator 

lirs. Elizabeth Karabatsos, who will become your principal assistant on November 18, 1974, is hereby authorized to become an alternate coordinator effective November 25, 1974. 

Hrs. Karabatsos's responsibilities as alternate coordinator are to be performed in strict accordance with my memorandum to you, dated October 24, 1974, the access procedures dated October 25, 1974, and such admend­ments ofh above two documents as may be issued at any time in the future.(/ 

~~, 

·-----~ 

cc: }rrs. Elizabeth Karabatsos 

Keep Freedom i1: Your Futz;re With U.S. Savings Bonds 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 11, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHIL BUCHEN 

FROM: JOHN 0. MARS 

Phil, if you have not had the meetin 
Art Sampson on the custody and handli _ 
the Nixon materials, do you want me to attend 
when you do? 



November 15~ 1974 

H.ENORANDli'M 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

( r · ·. \ ) U NITED STATES OF AMERICA \. 
G ENERAL SERVICES AD MINISTRATI ON 

W ASHINGTON , DC 20~5 

Distribution List r ~ 
Thomas P. Wolf ~Q,.;A • ~ 

Repl y t o Roam 487 
OEOB 
456-2545 

Special Assistant .to the Admini strator 
Coordinator - Nixon Presidential Materials 

Appointment of-Mrs • .Elizabeth Karabatsos as Alternate Coordinator 

.Effective November 18 on a part~time basis and November 25 on a full-time basis, Mrs • .Elizabeth (Betty) Karabatsos will become my principal assistant and >vill be authorized to provide access to those areas containing Nixon Presidential Materials which are under GSA control both in the l~ite House Complex and . the National Archives Building. 

Consequently, at any time when you cannot reach me to arrange for access, you should contact Betty. She will then initiate the steps outlined in the procedures of October 25, 1974, and once all the requirements of the court order of October 22, 1974, and subsequent orders which may be issued, have been met, she will provide access. 

Conversely, it is essential that you respond to any telephone calls from Betty as promptly as possible. Her calls in most instances \v.ill be .in connection 't·lith accesn requests from the parties. 

Steve Garfinkel will continue to be an alterna t e coor dinator with the ability to provide access, but he should only be contact ed in emergencies ••• when n e i t her Betty nor myself can be reached. 

I am sure you will give the same cooperation to Betty that you have been givi ng to me . 

K eep Freedom in You r Future With U.S. Sav ings Bonds 

• 



The lfuite House 

TO: 

FROM: Bill Casselman 

Information -------------------------------

• 



November 22, 1974 

.NEMORAl.'IDUH 

TO: 

FROH: 

SUBJECT: 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
G ENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

W ASHINGTON , DC 20405 

Philip H. Buchen 
Counsel to the Pres ident 

Her bert J. Miller 
Counsel to Former Presid,ent Nixon 

~/ Thomas P. ·Hal~ A 

Reply . to Room 
OEOB 
456-2545 

Special Assistlli1t to the Administrator 
Coordinator, Nixon Presidential Materials 

Completion of box inventory and location guides of Nixon materials under GSA custody 

The attached memo is self-explanatory. 

I have discussed this previously with both of you. Also, we currently have a request to locate materials among the Central Files \vith which we cannot comply until we have completed· the inventory. Consequently, I am asking that you waive the 72 hours notice. 

Please call me at 456-2545 and then confirm by returning this letter. 

~wi3. tlj&sh>t Concur 1 I 

/' 

Keep Freedom in Your Fu tu re With U.S. Savings Bonds 



U NITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERV ICES AD MINISTRATION 
W ASHINGTON , DC 201.05 

1'\ovember llf, 1974 Reply to Room 48 7 
OEOB 
45 6- 25!;5 

HEHOR&\IDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arthur F. Sampson \1 
Administrator, GS~~ 

Thomas P. Holf W 
Special Assistant to the Administrator 
Coordinator of the Nixon Presidential }~terials 

SUBJECT: Completing archival description of the Nixon Materials 

In order to complete archival controls (at a very general level) over the 
Nixon materials now stored in the EOB and the National Archives, ~ve ask 
permission to undertake the following: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

in the EOB to finish up the 
files where the box numbers 

~- - -/ Disapproved: 

Convert the information on pallet sheets 
a location r/Jister organized by name of f . 
member. . _W / 

(box identifications) to 
office or llliite House staff 

4t ... . L Ill\ Approved~~ . // .l ;a. . I Disapproved: ------------

Enter the National Archives stack area (21-i-2) to expand a location 
register to cover all Presidential materials stored there. The 
location register is now more than half done covering thus far all / materials r~ived from Central Files. The expanded location register 
would incl~>rle; materials collected by the Nixon liaison unit aside from 
Central Fif,;p, e.~ staff / files . .-v • ,, ;J t 

;'·.~ -<>:·' ~ · ~ "'\. Approvet7"'~~ 1:.f ..Y Y Disapproved: .. -..... 7 f 

K ee,'J Freedom in Y our Fut!at: W ith U .S. Sa[ iugs Bonds 
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Lf. 1\lhile 1;vorking in stack area 21-i-2 , archivists uould also complete a location reg.~tcr of all non-Presidential materials located in that stack area. 1 }.Ex. other personal papers, Republican National Committee fy'1 ~s, otc .) I. ' f ., j 

Approve~~ __ n • .,. f .tt. v _ Disapproved: 

I consider items one and three essential ; two and four can be done later. He have }'f_,_r. Triiiliiler T s approval from a legal standpoint. 

He >muld like to proceed no later than Monday, November 18 , 1974. 

VI . . ~} /)4u; /~ 
I -y 

A 
,tL AL ... ,._ 
~-

a-rl_ ) :' ·;,/_ ~ · ~ 4 ·- L L .. -.vrvr. 

1 

)tiAUPI ~~ ~ ~.1 -a.. , 
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U NITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMlNISTRATION 
WAS Hif'.GTON, DC 20405 r~.-~~ ~ _,_C_.J\ 

~ ."\' ~.!. ' 
~ ~·';{'~--~ 

November 22, 1974 .-, ._~_ ~~.~-~;.-~~,=;;t 
f.{ ""--)·· ... --':)' 

Hill10RtlliTDUH 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Philip H. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

Herbert J. Miller 
Counsel to Former Pres ident Nixon 

/ 

/1'1 ~v 
Thomas P . Holf ll>-' /\ 

Reply to Room l18 7 
OEOB 
456-2545 

Special Assist&<t to t h e Administrator 
Coordinator, Nixon Presidential Materials 

Completion of box inventory and location guides 
of Nixon materials under GSA custody 

The attached memo is self-explanatory. 

I have discussed this previously with both of you. Also, we currently have 
a request to locate materials among the Central Files with which we cannot 
comply until we have completed· the inventory. Consequently, I am asking 
that you 1;-1aive the 72 hours notice. 

Please call me at 456-2545 and then confirm by returning this letter. 

~w.Jj. 
Concur I 

Llj;:;sh'i 
Dat 

/ 

Keep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bands 

-tt 4 ~ 
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U NITED ST.-'\TC:S OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMlNISTRATION 
WAS!-liNGTON, DC 20405 

November 14, 1974 Reply t o Roo2 48 7 
OE!)B 
456- 2545 

}IEHORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arthur F. Sampson I 
Administrator, GS~~ 

Thomas P. Wolf~ 
Special Assistant to the Administrator 
Coordinator of the Nixon Presidential Materials 

SUBJECT: Completing archival description of the Nixon :Haterials 

In order to complete archival controls (at a very general level) over the Nixon materials now stored in the EOB and the National Archives, we ask permission to undertake the following: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Enter the necessary storage rooms in the EOB to finish up the pallet sheetn_ relating to central files \vhere the box numbers have not yedvueen listed. ) l I Approved~ .. ;:~ 1//) ""l- Disapproved: ,.r a 

Convert the information on pallet sheets 
a location r/Jister organized by name of 

(box identifications) to 
office or lfuite House staff 

member. . t) . i 
df~ j ll' Approved~~ ,-' );l. Disapproved: . I 

Enter the National Archives stack area (2W-2) to expand a location register to cover all Presidential materials stored there. The location register is nmv more than half done covering thus far all materials r~ivef from Central Files. The expanded location register -.;vould inclqiie; materials collected by the N:L'<on liaison unit aside from Central Fit~' e.7' staff /~iles. 
/~'.{/ • ../ !1f t 

.... :'·.p_ ~·t '.; ~:-~ Approve~~~ · _.;' .1' )-- Disapproved : / 7 n f 

K ee,b Freedom in 'Your Fu 1!.n: With U.S. Sat'ings Bonds 



2 

4 . i·lhile \Wrking in stack area 2H-2 , archivists >vould also complete a l ocati on r egj_s.,ter of a l l non - Presidential ma t erial s located i n t ha t stack a r ea. { }Ex . o ther p ersonal papers, Republican National 
Committee :y-es ,,tc.) / • -

--.z .;;./ If}'>"' . Approve~· '"';t~J"....., / - t;P" Dlsapprov ed: 

I consider items one and thre e essenti a l; t>-ro and four c an b e d one l a t er . We h ave Mr . Trimmer ' s approval from a l e ga l standpoint. 

He \JOuld like to proceed no later than Hond.ay, November 18, 1974. , 

- \ l );1 I'J . . •. ~ /}Auk~ ) - . 
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T HE WHITE HOUSE 

W ASHINGTON 

November 25, 1974 

MEMOR...ANDUM FOR: 

ARTHUR F. SAMPSON 
Adm inistrator of Genera l Service s 

In accordance with a request to my office f rom representatives 
of former President Nixon, this is to request that the 
approximately 69 boxes containing correspondence to Mr. Nixon 
postmarked after August 9, 1974, and presently within your 
custody be located for the purpose of turning o ver these letters 
to Miss Rose Mary Woods. 

Mr. Peter Kreindler, Counsel to the Special Prosecutor, has 
indicated that he has no objection to this request, and in his 
opinion is consistent with the Order of the United States 
District Court for the District of Columbia, entered October 21, 
1974; as amended, in Nixon v . Sampson, et al., Civil Action 
Number 74-1518. 

1Zl:l ~~tiC HEN 
Counsel to the President 

/ 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

MEMORANDUM FOR 

Tho·mas P. Wolf 
GSA Coordinator 

November 25, 1974 

In order to permit compliance with a subpoena duces tecum 
issued to me in connection with the trial of United States v. 
Mitchell, et al., Cr. No. 74-llO, D. D. C., I hereby 
request that Stanley S. Shaw, Jr., acting as ·my agent, be 
permitted access to and provided documents described as 
"All news summaries prepared by the White House for use 
by the President or Presidential staff from June 17, 1972 to 
and including July 21, 1972. 11 

R. Stan Mortenson, attorney for for·mer President Nixon, 
has advised me that he consents to the above procedure. 

w~~ tkaLC{_ $2:.. 
PHILIP W. BUCHEN -
Counsel to the President 




